ances the hedge) so that it meets the qualifying criteria again. Hedge
accounting is discontinued prospectively only when the hedging rela-
tionship (or a part of a hedging relationship) ceases to meet the quali-
fying criteria (after any rebalancing). This includes instances when the
hedging instrument expires or is sold, terminated or exercised. Discon-
tinuing hedge accounting can either affect a hedging relationship in its
entirety or only a part of it (in which case hedge accounting continues
for the remainder of the hedging relationship). Unlike under IAS 39,
hedge accounting may not be voluntarily discontinued if the criteria for
discontinuation are not met, in other words, the possibility for volun-
tarily discontinuing the hedging relationship is removed.

continued, Note 1

SEK Annual Report 2017 � 77

The following table summarizes the effect on the classification and measurement of SEK’s financial assets and liabilities as of January 1, 2018:

Skr mn

Financial assets
Measurement category under
IAS 39

Carrying
amount under

IAS 39
Reclassifi-

cation ECL

Carrying
amount under

IFRS 9

Measure-
ment cate-
gory under

IFRS 9

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and accounts receivable 1,231 - 0 1,231 AMC

Treasuries/government
bonds1 Available-for-sale assets 4,382 4,382 - 4,382 FVTPL

Other interest-bearing
securities except loans1 Available-for-sale assets 39,694 39,694 - 39,694 FVTPL

Assets at fair value through profit
or loss (FVO) 113 113 - 113 FVTPL

Loans in the form
of interest-bearing
securities Loans and accounts receivable 41,125 - -17 41,108 AMC

Loans to credit
institutions Loans and accounts receivable 23,198 - -2 23,196 AMC

Loans to the public Loans and accounts receivable 141,111 - 40 141,151 AMC

Derivatives2

Assets at fair value through profit
or loss 7,803 - - 7,803 FVTPL

Total financial assets 258,657 44,189 21 258,678

Financial liabilities
Measurement category under
IAS 39

Carrying
amount under

IAS 39
Reclassifi-

cation ECL

Carrying
amount under

IFRS 9

Measure-
ment cate-
gory under

IFRS 9

Borrowings from credit
institutions Other financial liabilities 2,317 - - 2,317 AMC

Borrowing from the public Other financial liabilities 0 - - 0 AMC

Senior securities issued
Financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss (FVO) 63,421 - - 63,421 FVTPL

Other financial liabilities 159,095 - - 159,095 AMC

[…]

Closing balance under IAS 39 (December 31, 2017) -

The impact of transferring value changes due to
changes in credit risk to the Reserve for changes in
own credit risk -578

Tax 127

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (January 1, 2018) -451

Fair-value reserve

Closing balance under IAS 39 (December 31, 2017) 9

Reclassification of instruments from AFS to FVTPL -12

Tax 3

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (January 1, 2018) -

Retained earnings

Closing balance under IAS 39 (December 31, 2017) 13,554

The impact of transferring value changes due to
changes in credit risk to the Reserve for changes in
own credit risk 451

Reclassification of instruments from AFS to FVTPL 9

Effect of IFRS 9 – ECL 18

Tax -4

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (January 1, 2018) 14,028

Total changes in equity on introduction of IFRS 9 14

The following table is a reconciliation of the closing
balance for accumulated impairments under IAS 39 and
the opening balance for accumulated impairments under
IFRS 9.

Skr mn

Impairment
reserve un-

der IAS 39 as
of December

31, 2017 Revaluation

ECL IFRS 9
January 1,

2018

Reserve for changes in
own credit risk regarding:

Loans and receivables
under IAS 39/financial
assets at amortized cost
under IFRS 9 155 -21 134

Available-for-sale assets
under IAS 39/FVTPL
pursuant to IFRS 9 - - -

Total 155 -21 134

Collateral provided and
contingent liabilities - 3 3

Total 155 -18 137

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers
In 2014, the IASB issued the new standard, IFRS 15, which describes a
comprehensive model for the recognition of revenue from contracts
with customers and which replaces current IFRS standards and inter-
pretations for revenue recognition, such as IAS 18 Revenue. The stan-
dard is a five-step model, including accounting and measurement
requirements, as well as new disclosures. The standard does not apply
to financial instruments or leasing contracts. The standard is  applica-
ble from January 1, 2018.
	 SEK adopted the standard with retroactive application, and compa-